

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. DA 23–288

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF MONTANA, et al.

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA, et al.

Defendants and Appellants.

On appeal from the Montana First Judicial District Court, Lewis and Clark County
Cause No. ADV 23–231, the Honorable Mike Menahan, Presiding

APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF

APPEARANCES:

Austin Knudsen
Montana Attorney General
Michael D. Russell
Thane Johnson
Alwyn Lansing
Assistant Attorneys General
MONTANA DEPT. OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: 406-444-2026
michael.russell@mt.gov
thane.johnson@mt.gov
alwyn.lansing@mt.gov

Emily Jones
Special Assistant Attorney General
JONES LAW FIRM, PLLC
115 N. Broadway, Suite 410
Billings, MT 59101
Phone: 406-384-7990
emily@joneslawmt.com

Attorneys for Appellants

Raph Graybill
GRAYBILL LAW FIRM, P.C.
300 4th Street North, PO Box 3586
Great Falls, MT 59403
(406) 452-8566
rgraybill@silverstatelaw.net

Michelle Nicole Diamond
Alan E. Schoenfeld**
Rishita Apsani**
Rachel Craft**
Sean Chang*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800
michelle.diamond@wilmerhale.com
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com
rishita.apsani@wilmerhale.com
rachel.craft@wilmerhale.com
sean.chang@wilmerhale.com

Peter Kurtz**
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
17th Street Plaza, 1225 17th St Suite
2600
Denver, CO 80202
(720) 274-3135
peter.kurtz@wilmerhale.com

Arjun K. Jaikumar**
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000
arjun.jaikumar@wilmerhale.com

Melissa Cohen (pro hac vice)
Dylan Cowit (pro hac vice)
PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FEDERATION OF AMERICA
123 William Street, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10038
(212) 541-7800
melissa.cohen@ppfa.org
dylan.cowit@ppfa.org

Diana O. Salgado (pro hac vice)
PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FEDERATION OF AMERICA
1110 Vermont Avenue NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 973-4862
diana.salgado@ppfa.org

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT OF ISSUES1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS5

STANDARD OF REVIEW9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT11

ARGUMENT12

I. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED INCORRECT LEGAL STANDARDS,
FAILED TO PROPERLY CONSIDER THE FACTS, AND FAILED TO
EXERCISE INDEPENDENT JUDGMENT.....13

 A. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORAL INJUNCTION IGNORED SB 191.14

 B. THE COURT’S WRITTEN ORDER FAILED TO PROPERLY CONSIDER THE FACTS
 AND LACKED INDEPENDENT JUDGMENT.....16

II. APPLYING THE CORRECT STANDARD DE NOVO SHOWS THAT A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD NOT ISSUE.....20

 A. ABORTION PROVIDERS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.21

 1. Abortion Providers Lack Standing.21

 2. HB 575 and HB 721 Do Not Violate the Right to Privacy.25

 B. ABORTION PROVIDERS WILL NOT SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM.....32

 C. THE OTHER FACTORS FAVOR THE STATE.....34

III.THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ISSUING A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION WITHOUT ADEQUATE EVIDENTIARY SUPPORT.....37

IV.ALTERNATIVELY, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO
PROPERLY NARROW THE SCOPE OF ITS PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION.....39

CONCLUSION.....40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....41

APPENDIX.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advocates for Sch. Trust Lands v. State</i> , 2022 MT 46, 408 Mont. 39, 505 P.3d 825	11
<i>Alliance for Hippocratic Med. v. FDA</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 8898 (5th Cir. 2023)	23
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	13
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 1999 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 264	24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 36, 37
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	15
<i>Baxter Homeowners Assn. v. Angel</i> , 2013 MT 83, 369 Mont. 398, 298 P.3d 1145	22
<i>Boardman v. Pac. Seafood Grp.</i> , 822 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016)	35
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987)	39
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	39
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Maurier</i> , 2013 MT 166, 370 Mont. 410, 303 P.3d 794	12
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. United States.</i> , 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019)	15, 21
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	23, 29, 30

<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975).....	15
<i>Driscoll v. Stapleton</i> , 2020 MT 247, 401 Mont. 405, 473 P.3d 386	9, 10, 20
<i>Eaton v. Morse</i> , 212 Mont. 233, 687 P.2d 1004 (1984).....	16
<i>Elk Grove Unif. Sch. Dist.</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	22, 23
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	31, 34
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Teamsters</i> , 415 U.S. 423 (1974).....	32
<i>Harrisonville v. W.S. Dickey Clay Mfg. Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 334 (1933).....	12
<i>Heffernan v. Missoula City Council</i> , 2011 MT 91, 360 Mont. 207, 255 P.3d 80	21, 22
<i>Hooks v. Nexstar Broad. Inc.</i> , 54. F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>In re Marriage of Davies</i> , 266 Mont. 466, 880 P.2d 1368 (1994).....	17
<i>In re Marriage of Hunter</i> , 196 Mont. 235, 639 P.2d 489 (1982).....	16, 17
<i>In re Marriage of Wolfe</i> , 202 Mont. 454, 659 P.2d 259 (1983).....	16, 17
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	23

<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	22
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	32
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	13, 21
<i>Mont. Cannabis Indus. Assn.</i> , 2016 MT 44, 382 Mont. 256, 368 P.3d 1131	10, 11, 28
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	21
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	32
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mont. v. State</i> , 2022 MT 157, 409 Mont. 378, 515 P.3d 301	9, 10, 20
<i>Powder River Cnty. v. State</i> , 2002 MT 259, 312 Mont. 198, 60 P.3d 357	10
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	22
<i>Satterlee v. Lumberman’s Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 2009 MT 368, 353 Mont. 265, 222 P.3d 566	10
<i>Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.</i> , 7 09 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Steen v. Murray</i> , 144 Mont. 61, 394 P.2d 761 (1964).....	37

<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Seleky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	35
<i>Tomaskie v. Tomaskie</i> , 191 Mont. 508, 625 P.2d 536 (1981)	16, 17
<i>W. Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Williamson</i> , 900 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2018)	30
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	22, 23
<i>Weems v. State</i> , 2019 MT 98, 395 Mont. 350, 440 P.3d 4	9, 24
<i>Weems v. State</i> , 2023 MT 82, 412 Mont. 132, 529 P.3d 798	10, 19, 28, 30
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	35
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 579 U.S. 582 (2016).....	23
<i>Winter v. Natl. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	12, 13, 32, 35
<i>Wiser v. Mont. Dept. of Comm.</i> , 2006 MT 20, 331 Mont. 28, 129 P.3d 133	27
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	13
<u>Statutes</u>	
House Bill 171 (2021).....	25, 26
House Bill 575 (2023)....	1, 2, 4, 5, 11, 12, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 33, 34, 36, 38, 39, 40

House Bill 721 (2023).. 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 11, 12, 20, 21, 24, 25, 28, 29, 31, 32, 34, 37, 38, 40	
Mont. Code Ann. § 27-19-201 (2021)	14
Mont. Code Ann. § 27-19-201(1–5)	26
Mont. Code Ann. § 27-19-315 (2021)	14
Mont. Code Ann. § 41-1-103	30
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-102	30
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-103	30
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-116(3)	30
Mont. Code Ann. § 50-20-102(1)	36
Mont. Code Ann. § 50-20-104(6)	5
Mont. Code Ann. § 50-20-109(1)(b)	5
Mont. Code Ann. § 72-38-303(6)	30
Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003, 18 U.S.C. 1531 §§ 2(14)(J), 2(14)(K)	31
Senate Bill 191 (2023)	11, 13, 14, 26
<i><u>Constitutional Provisions</u></i>	
Mont. Const. art. VI, § 4	36
Mont. Const. art. VII, § 4.....	21
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	21
<i><u>Treatises</u></i>	
11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995).....	32, 33

Other Authorities

J. Diamant & B. Mohammed, *What the data says about abortion in the U.S.*, Pew Research Center (Jan. 11, 2023) 32
